
USER MANUAL 
 

MY PONY (ride on toy) 
 

 

 
 

 

ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED! 

 

 

ATTENTION: 
Please read these instructions before use. 

 

 

 

 



Assembly: 
 

• Remove the toy from the box 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

• Please assemble the head on the body with the locking pin as displayed 

below and close the zipper.  

 

 



Riding instruction: 
 

• Rider should sit on the pony (toy) facing forward. The rider should grip the 

handles on the pony’s head and feet on the pedals as illustrated. 

• Forward motion is attained by the rider’s repeated actions: 

o Tread heavily on the pedals and rise up from seat – the pony’s hind 

legs fold forward.  

o Sit back down in the seat and bend legs to relieve pressure from the 

pedals – the front legs of the pony extend forwards. 

• While repeating the above rider movements to move the pony forward, 

the direction is controlled by turning the handles left or right. 

 

 
 

Caution: 
 

• If any problems are found, DO NOT let a child ride the pony (toy) until the 

problem is solved. 

• Riders Should sit on the back of the pony (toy). 

• Only one child at the same time. 

• The pony (toy) only moves forward. Do not try to move it backward as 

damage may occur to the wheels. 

• Store the pony (toy) upright in a dry and ventilated place when not in use. 

 

Important notes: 
 

• The Small Ride on Toy has a maximum weight capacity of 25 kg. Suitable 

for children 3 – 6 years.  

• The Medium Ride on Toy has a maximum weight capacity of 40 kg. 

Suitable for children 4 – 9 years.  

• The Large Ride on Toy has a maximum weight capacity of 90 kg. Suitable 

for Children from 8 years and older.  



 

Washing: 
 

• Dry cleaning (preferred) or hand wash with cold water. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Warnings: 
 

• Assemble and adjust the product only by an adult. 

• Be sure the pony (toy) is fully assembled and inspected before riding by a 

child. Please check the product after each ride. 

• DO NOT ride the pony (toy) on roads with traffic, highways or busy streets. 

• Please read and understand the User Manual before using the product. 

Ignoring the instructions and warnings on the User Manual can result in 

serious injury. Keep loose clothing, pants pipe, shoelaces and other 

clothes parts away from the moving parts of the pony. They may become 

entangled in the wheels or moving parts causing damage to the pony and 

injury to the rider.   

• Instruct your child on the proper operation of the pony (toy) and follow all 

safety instructions.  

• Ride on smooth paved surfaces away from motor vehicles. Avoid sharp 

bumps, drainage grates, steep hills and sudden surface changes which 

may cause the Pony to stop suddenly. Avoid streets and surfaces with 

water, sand, gravel, dirt, leaves and other debris. Do not ride in wet 

weather as it impairs traction and visibility. Do not ride at night. Avoid 

excessive speed associated with downhill rides. Obey all local traffic laws 

and regulations. Watch out for pedestrians. J. Replace worn or broken 

parts immediately.  Check and secure all fasteners before every ride. 

Replace worn or broken parts immediately. 

• The use of the toy is entirely at your own risk. 

• Not suitable for children below 3 years old due to small parts. 

• ADULT SUPERVISION IS REQUIRED! 

 



 

HANDLEIDING 
MY PONY (rijdend speelgoed) 

 

 

 

 

VOLWASSEN TOEZICHT VEREIST! 

 

 

LET OP: 
Lees de instructies voor gebruik. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Montage: 
 

• Verwijder de pony (het speelgoed) uit de verpakking. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

• Assembleer het hoofd van de pony (speelgoed) met de borgpen als 

afgebeeld, sluit vervolgens de rits af. 

 
 



GEBRUIKSWIJZE (RIJDEN): 
 

• De rijder dient de handvatten op het hoofd van de pony vast te houden, 

en de voeten op de pedalen te plaatsen. Door te galopperen (op en neer 

zitten) op de pony zal de pony (het speelgoed) vooruit rijden. 

• Voorwaartse beweging wordt bereikt door de herhaalde acties: 

o Trap op de pedalen en sta op van de pony, de achterpoten van de 

pony vouwen naar voren. 

o Ga zitten op de pony en buig de benen om de druk van de pedalen 

te verminderen, de voorpoten van de pony strekken zich naar voren 

uit. 

• Terwijl de bovenstaande bewegingen van de rijder worden herhaald om 

de pony vooruit te brengen, wordt de richting bepaald door de handvaten 

naar links of rechts te draaien. 

 

 

 
 

 

VOORZICHTIGHEID: 
 

• Gebruik het speelgoed niet bij problemen of mankementen. Zorg er eerst 

voor dat het probleem is opgelost.  

• Rijders moeten op de rug van de pony (speelgoed) zitten.  

• De pony (het speelgoed) is geschikt voor een rijder. 

• De pony beweegt alleen vooruit. Probeer niet om hem naar achteren te 

verplaatsen er kan schade aan de wielen ontstaan.  

• Bewaar de pony rechtop op een droge plaats met een normale 

temperatuur. 

 

 

 



BELANGRIJKE AANTEKENINGEN: 
 

• De ‘kleine’ pony (speelgoed) heeft een maximaal draagvermogen van 25 

kg. Geschikt voor kinderen van 3 - 6 jaar.  

• De ‘medium’ pony (speelgoed) heeft een maximaal draagvermogen van 

40 kg. Geschikt voor kinderen van 4 - 9 jaar. 

• De ‘grote’ pony (speelgoed) heeft een maximaal draagvermogen van 90 

kg. Geschikt voor kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder.  

 

 

WASSEN / REINIGEN: 
 

• Droog schoon maken (voorkeur). Eventueel handmatig en met koud water 

reinigen.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Waarschuwing (Nederlands): 

 

• Montage- en eventuele afstelling enkel door volwassenen uitvoeren.  

• Zorg ervoor dat de installatie is afgerond en de pony (het speelgoed) 
is getest al voor dat er mee gespeeld wordt. Controleer alles 
regelmatig en na ieder rit. 

• Rijd NIET met de pony (het speelgoed) op de openbare weg of 
wegen/paden met verkeer en ook niet op drukke straten. 

• Lees en begrijp de volledige gebruikershandleiding voordat u de pony 
(het speelgoed) gebruikt. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit ernstig letsel 
veroorzaken. Houd loszittende kleding, broekspijpen en veters uit de 
buurt van bewegende delen. Deze kunnen in de wielen of bewegende 
delen van de pony verstrikt raken, waardoor de pony beschadigd 
wordt en de rijder of anderen letsel op kunnen lopen. Niet geschikt 
voor kinderen onder 3 jaar i.v.m. kleine onderdelen. 

• Instrueer uw kind voor de juiste werking van de pony (speelgoed) en 
volg alle veiligheidsvoorschriften. Niet volgen van de 
veiligheidsvoorschriften kan leiden tot letsels voor de gebruiker of 
anderen of schade aan het product.  

• Rijd op vlakke wegen, vermeid kuiltjes, drempels, afvoerputten, 
stoepranden, scherpe voorwerpen, steile hellingen of dalingen. 
Vermeid ondergronden met water, zand, grind, bladeren, vuil en 
andere oneven heden. Rijd niet in nat of mistig weer en rijd ook niet 
in het donker. Rijder moet voldoende zicht hebben en ook heel goed 
worden gezien. Vermijd te hoge snelheid. Pas op voor voorgangers 
en andere mede weg gebruikers. Vervang indien mogelijk kapot en/ 
of versleten onderdelen onmiddellijk. Gebruik, erop en eraf, rijden, 
sturen en spelen enkel onder volledige supervisie van volwassenen. 
Fabrikant, merkhouder, importeur en verkopers zijn niet 
verantwoordelijk voor gevolg n.a.v. gebruik van de pony (het 
speelgoed).  

• Gebruik van het speelgoed is geheel voor eigen risico.  

• Niet geschikt voor kinderen onder 3 jaar i.v.m. kleine onderdelen. 

• Volwassen toezicht is vereist! 



 

Warnungen (Deutsche): 

 

• Montage und Einstellung, falls erforderlich, nur von Erwachsenen. 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Installation abgeschlossen ist und das Pony 
(das Spielzeug) getestet wurde, bevor Sie damit spielen. Überprüfen Sie 
alles regelmäßig und nach jeder Fahrt. 
• Reiten Sie das Pony (das Spielzeug) NICHT auf öffentlichen Straßen oder 
Straßen / Wegen mit Verkehr oder auf stark befahrenen Straßen. 
• Lesen und verstehen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie das 
Pony (das Spielzeug) verwenden. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren 
Verletzungen kommen. Halten Sie locker sitzende Kleidung, Hosenbeine 
und Schnürsenkel von beweglichen Teilen fern. Diese können sich in den 
Rädern oder beweglichen Teilen des Ponys verfangen, das Pony 
beschädigen und den Reiter oder andere Personen verletzen. Nicht 
geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren wegen kleine Teile. 
• Weisen Sie Ihr Kind in die korrekte Bedienung des Ponys (Spielzeug) ein 
und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Verletzungen des Benutzers oder anderer 
Personen führen oder das Produkt beschädigen. 
• Fahren Sie auf ebenen Straßen und vermeiden Sie Schlaglöcher, 
Schwellen, Abflüsse, Bordsteine, scharfe Gegenstände, steile Hänge oder 
Abfahrten. Vermeiden Sie Oberflächen mit Wasser, Sand, Kies, Blättern, 
Schmutz und anderen Unebenheiten. Fahren Sie nicht bei nassem oder 
nebligem Wetter oder im Dunkeln. Der Fahrer muss genügend Sicht haben 
und auch sehr gut gesehen werden. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige 
Geschwindigkeit. Vorsicht vor Vorgängern und anderen 
Verkehrsteilnehmern. Ersetzen Sie defekte und / oder verschlissene Teile 
nach Möglichkeit sofort. Verwenden Sie das Ein- und Ausschalten, Fahren, 
Lenken und Spielen nur unter der vollen Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. 
Hersteller, Markeninhaber, Importeur und Verkäufer sind nicht 
verantwortlich für die Folgen der Verwendung des Ponys (des Spielzeugs). 
• Die Verwendung des Spielzeugs erfolgt auf eigenes Risiko. 
• Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren wegen kleine Teile. 
• Aufsicht durch Erwachsene ist erforderlich! 



 

Avertissements (Espagnol): 

 

• Ensamble y ajuste el producto solo por un adulto. 
• Asegúrese de que el pony (juguete) esté completamente 
ensamblado e inspeccionado antes de montarlo un niño. Compruebe 
el producto después de cada viaje. 
• NO monte el pony (juguete) en carreteras con tráfico, carreteras o 
calles concurridas. 
• Lea y comprenda el manual del usuario antes de utilizar el producto. 
Ignorar las instrucciones y advertencias del manual del usuario puede 
provocar lesiones graves. Mantenga la ropa holgada, la pipa de los 
pantalones, los cordones de los zapatos y otras partes de la ropa 
alejadas de las partes móviles del pony. Pueden enredarse en las 
ruedas o partes móviles y causar daños al pony y lesiones al jinete. 
• Instruya a su hijo sobre el funcionamiento correcto del pony 
(juguete) y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad. 
• Conduzca sobre superficies lisas y pavimentadas lejos de vehículos 
motorizados. Evite los baches bruscos, las rejillas de drenaje, las 
colinas empinadas y los cambios repentinos en la superficie que 
pueden hacer que el Pony se detenga repentinamente. Evite calles y 
superficies con agua, arena, grava, tierra, hojas y otros escombros. No 
conduzca en clima húmedo, ya que perjudica la tracción y la visibilidad. 
No conduzca de noche. Evite la velocidad excesiva asociada con los 
recorridos cuesta abajo. Obedezca todas las leyes y regulaciones de 
tránsito locales. Cuidado con los peatones. J. Reemplace las piezas 
gastadas o rotas inmediatamente. Revise y asegure todos los 
sujetadores antes de cada viaje. Reemplace las piezas gastadas o rotas 
inmediatamente. 
• El uso del juguete es bajo su responsabilidad. 
• No apto para niños menores de 3 años debido a piezas pequeñas. 
• ¡SE REQUIERE LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO! 



 

Avertissements (Français): 

 

• Assemblez et ajustez le produit uniquement par un adulte. 
• Assurez-vous que le poney (jouet) est entièrement assemblé et 
inspecté avant de le monter par un enfant. Veuillez vérifier le produit 
après chaque trajet. 
• NE conduisez PAS le poney (jouet) sur des routes avec de la 
circulation, des autoroutes ou des rues animées. 
• Veuillez lire et comprendre le manuel de l'utilisateur avant d'utiliser 
le produit. Le non-respect des instructions et des avertissements du 
manuel de l'utilisateur peut entraîner des blessures graves. Gardez les 
vêtements amples, les pantalons, les lacets et les autres pièces de 
vêtements éloignés des parties mobiles du poney. Ils peuvent 
s'emmêler dans les roues ou les pièces mobiles causant des dommages 
au poney et des blessures au cavalier. 
• Informez votre enfant sur le bon fonctionnement du poney (jouet) 
et suivez toutes les instructions de sécurité. 
• Roulez sur des surfaces pavées lisses loin des véhicules à moteur. 
Évitez les bosses pointues, les grilles de drainage, les pentes abruptes 
et les changements de surface soudains qui peuvent provoquer l'arrêt 
soudain du Pony. Évitez les rues et les surfaces avec de l'eau, du sable, 
du gravier, de la saleté, des feuilles et d'autres débris. Ne roulez pas 
par temps humide car cela nuit à la traction et à la visibilité. Ne roulez 
pas la nuit. Évitez la vitesse excessive associée aux descentes. 
Respectez toutes les lois et réglementations routières locales. 
Attention aux piétons. J. Remplacez immédiatement les pièces usées 
ou cassées. Vérifiez et sécurisez toutes les fixations avant chaque 
sortie. Remplacez immédiatement les pièces usées ou cassées. 
• L'utilisation du jouet est entièrement à vos propres risques. 
• Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans en raison de petites 
pièces. 
• LA SURVEILLANCE D'UN ADULTE EST REQUISE! 



 

Avvertenze (Italiano): 

 

• Assemblare e regolare il prodotto solo da un adulto. 
• Assicurarsi che il pony (giocattolo) sia completamente assemblato e 
ispezionato prima di cavalcare da un bambino. Si prega di controllare il 
prodotto dopo ogni corsa. 
• NON cavalcare il pony (giocattolo) su strade con traffico, autostrade o 
strade trafficate. 
• Leggere e comprendere il Manuale dell'utente prima di utilizzare il 
prodotto. Ignorare le istruzioni e le avvertenze sul Manuale dell'utente può 
provocare gravi lesioni. Tieni vestiti larghi, pantaloni, lacci delle scarpe e 
altre parti di vestiti lontani dalle parti in movimento del pony. Potrebbero 
impigliarsi nelle ruote o nelle parti mobili causando danni al pony e lesioni 
al cavaliere. 
• Istruisci il tuo bambino sul corretto funzionamento del pony (giocattolo) 
e segui tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza. 
• Guidare su superfici pavimentate lisce lontano dai veicoli a motore. Evita 
dossi acuti, grate di drenaggio, ripide colline e improvvisi cambiamenti di 
superficie che potrebbero causare l'arresto improvviso del Pony. Evita 
strade e superfici con acqua, sabbia, ghiaia, sporcizia, foglie e altri detriti. 
Non guidare in caso di pioggia poiché altera la trazione e la visibilità. Non 
guidare di notte. Evita velocità eccessive associate a discese. Rispettare 
tutte le leggi e i regolamenti locali sul traffico. Attenzione ai pedoni. J. 
Sostituire immediatamente le parti usurate o rotte. Controllare e fissare 
tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio prima di ogni viaggio. Sostituire 
immediatamente le parti usurate o rotte. 
• L'uso del giocattolo è interamente a proprio rischio. 
• Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni a causa di piccole parti. 
• È NECESSARIA LA SUPERVISIONE DI ADULTI! 
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